TABLE OF CONTENTS

Thesis Approval
Biography
Abstract
Aknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Figure
List of Table

List of Apendix

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Identification
1.3 Study Scope
1.4 Problem Question
1.5 Research Objectives
1.6 Significances of Research

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Definition of Learning

2.2 Learning Outcomes

2.3 Retention

2.4 Learning Media

2.4.1 Media of Concept Map

2.4.2 How to Create Concept Map

2.4.3 Advantages of Using Concept Maps
2.5 The Nature of Giving Task

2.6 Mollusca

2.6.1 Review of Group

2.7 Conceptual Framework

2.8 Hypothesis

2.8.1 Statistical Hyphothesis

2.8.2 Research Hyphothesis

CHAPTER III RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Location and Time of Research

3.1.1 Location of Research

3.1.2 Time of Research

3.2 Population and Sample

3.2.1 Population

3.2.2 Sample

3.3 Type of Research

3.4 Variable of Research

Pages

ii
iii
v
Vi
Viii

26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
27

Vi



3.5 Design of Research

3.6 Procedure of Research

3.6.1 Class who were assigned with concept map in the end
3.6.2 Class who were not assigned with concept
3.7 Instrument of Research

3.8 Instrument Test

3.8.1 Validity

3.8.2 Reliability

3.8.3 Dificulty Index

3.8.4 Determination Index

3.9 Result of Research Instrument Test

3.10 Data Analysis Technique

3.10.1 First Hypothesis (Learning Outcome)
3.10.2 Second Hypothesis (Memory Retention)
3.11 Prerequisite Test Analysis

3.11.1 Normality Test

3.11.2 Homogeneity Test

CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Data Description
4.1.1 Students’ Beginning Ability on Mollusca Pretest
4.1.2 The Difference of Students’ Learning Outcome
Between Students Who were Assigned using
Concept Map and were not assigned using Concept Map
4.1.3 The Difference of Students’ Retention
Between Students Who were Assigned using
Concept Map and were not assigned using Concept Map
4.2 Discussion
4.2.1 The Difference of Students’ Learning Outcome
Between Students Who were Assigned using
Concept Map and were not assigned using Concept Map
4.2.2 The Difference of Students’ Retention
Between Students Who were Assigned using
Concept Map and were not assigned using Concept Map

CHAPTER V CONCLUSSION AND SUGGESTION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Suggestion

REFERENCES

27
28
28
29
31
32
32
33
34
34
35
37
37
38
38
38
39

40

40
41

41

41
44

44

45
47
47
47

48

vii



