TABLE OF CONTENTS

Thesis Approval	i
Biography	ii
Abstract	iii
Aknowledgement	iv
Table of Contents	vi
List of Figure	viii
List of Table	ix
List of Apendix	x
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Identification	3
1.3 Study Scope	4
1.4 Problem Question	4
1.5 Research Objectives	4
1.6 Significances of Research	5
CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Definition of Learning	6
2.2 Learning Outcomes	7
2.3 Retention	8
2.4 Learning Media	9
2.4.1 Media of Concept Map	9
2.4.2 How to Create Concept Map	10
2.4.3 Advantages of Using Concept Maps	13
2.5 The Nature of Giving Task	14
2.6 Mollusca	14
2.6.1 Review of Group	15
2.7 Conceptual Framework	23
2.8 Hypothesis	24
2.8.1 Statistical Hyphothesis	24
2.8.2 Research Hyphothesis	24
CHAPTER III RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	26
3.1 Location and Time of Research	26
3.1.1 Location of Research	26
3.1.2 Time of Research	26
3.2 Population and Sample	26
3.2.1 Population	26
3.2.2 Sample	26
3.3 Type of Research	26
3.4 Variable of Research	27

3.5 Design of Research	27
3.6 Procedure of Research	28
3.6.1 Class who were assigned with concept map in the end	28
3.6.2 Class who were not assigned with concept	29
3.7 Instrument of Research	31
3.8 Instrument Test	32
3.8.1 Validity	32
3.8.2 Reliability	33
3.8.3 Dificulty Index	34
3.8.4 Determination Index	34
3.9 Result of Research Instrument Test	35
3.10 Data Analysis Technique	37
3.10.1 First Hypothesis (Learning Outcome)	37
3.10.2 Second Hypothesis (Memory Retention)	38
3.11 Prerequisite Test Analysis	38
3.11.1 Normality Test	38
3.11.2 Homogeneity Test	39
CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION	40
4.1 Data Description	40
4.1.1 Students' Beginning Ability on Mollusca Pretest	41
4.1.2 The Difference of Students' Learning Outcome	
Between Students Who were Assigned using	
Concept Map and were not assigned using Concept Map	41
4.1.3 The Difference of Students' Retention	
Between Students Who were Assigned using	
Concept Map and were not assigned using Concept Map	41
4.2 Discussion	44
4.2.1 The Difference of Students' Learning Outcome	
Between Students Who were Assigned using	
Concept Map and were not assigned using Concept Map	44
4.2.2 The Difference of Students' Retention	
Between Students Who were Assigned using	
Concept Map and were not assigned using Concept Map	45
CHAPTER V CONCLUSSION AND SUGGESTION	47
5.1 Conclusion	47
5.2 Suggestion	47
REFERENCES	48